

State Police Commission

Post Office Box 66555 Baton Rouge, LA. 70896-6555 Phone (225) 925-7057 Fax (225) 925-7058 www.laspc.com John Bel Edwards Governor

Jason Hannaman Executive Director

General Circular No. 208

Date: April 28, 2020

Subject: Extensions to Chapter 21 of the State Police Commission

Rules (COVID-19)

Please be advised the that following provisions under Chapter 21 of the State Police Commission Rules set to expire at 12:01 A.M. on April 30, 2020, have been extended by the Executive Director.

Rule 21.1(b) has been extended to 12:01 A.M. on May 31, 2020. This rule allows an appointing authority the ability to permit the use of sick leave to care for a dependent child residing in his household due to a school closure related to COVID-19.

Rule. 21.7 Suspension of Deadlines has been extended to 12:01 A.M. on May 31, 2020. This rule allows all deadlines imposed by the State Police Commission Rules to be suspended until May 31, 2020. This provision does not apply to deadlines imposed by the Constitution, including the 30-day period for appealing the Commission's decision to the Court of Appeal.

Should you have any questions about these rules, please contact me via email at Jason.Hannaman@LA.gov.